

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF ARIZONA  
DIVISION ONE**

BARBARA A. SLOAN, a single woman,  
  
Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY  
OF ARIZONA, an Arizona insurance  
company; FARMERS INSURANCE  
EXCHANGE, a California insurance  
company; and FARMERS GROUP,  
INC., a California corporation.

Defendants/Appellants.

Court of Appeals  
Division One  
No. 1 CA-CV 16-0046

Maricopa County  
Superior Court  
No. CV2009-033244

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

Stanley G. Feldman, #000838  
MILLER, PITT, FELDMAN &  
McANALLY, P.C.  
One South Church Avenue, Suite 900  
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1620  
(520) 792-3836  
[SFeldman@hmpmlaw.com](mailto:SFeldman@hmpmlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Appellee*

Michael N. Poli, #006431  
Jeffrey Zane, #024172  
MERLIN LAW GROUP, P.A.  
2999 North 44th Street, Suite 520  
Phoenix, Arizona 85018  
(480) 315-9980  
[MPoli@Merlinlawgroup.com](mailto:MPoli@Merlinlawgroup.com)  
[JZane@Merlinlawgroup.com](mailto:JZane@Merlinlawgroup.com)

*Attorneys for Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page No.**

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....7

    A.    Farmers’ Expert Initially Exonerates Sloan. ....7

    B.    The Captains Immediately Arrive  
          At An Arson Conclusion. ....8

    C.    Farmers Instructs Laubacher to Change His Conclusion.....8

    D.    Farmers Only Reveals Documents Calculated To Convict Sloan. ...11

    E.    Sloan Is Prosecuted Based On Captain Richardson’s Testimony.....12

    F.    Farmers’ Coordination With Richardson Is Recognized  
          By The Criminal Court, And The Criminal Case  
          Against Sloan Is Ultimately Dismissed  
          In The Interest Of Justice. ....13

    G.    Farmers Denies It Is Using An Arson Defense But It Then  
          Raises That Defense At Sloan’s Bad Faith Trial. ....15

    H.    Farmers Portrays Sloan As An Arsonist At The Jury Trial  
          And Uses Law Enforcement To Do So.....19

        1.    Farmers Invokes Arson Defense And Law  
              Enforcement In Its Opening Statement.....19

        2.    Farmers Employs The Credibility of The PFD  
              And The MCAO To Support Its Defenses.....20

        3.    Farmers Inaccurately Argues That Sloan’s Criminal  
              Case Was Dismissed Only Because Of A Technicality .....24

4.	Farmers Pointedly Accuses Sloan Of Arson.....	25
I.	The Captains’ Misconduct Is Disavowed By Arizona Law Enforcement .....	26
J.	Judge Anderson Grants Rule 60 Relief.....	29
K.	Farmers Had No Reasonable Belief In The Captains’ Investigation .....	32
L.	Farmers’ Revised Factual Arguments Miss The Point - Farmers Employed Law Enforcement To Prevail In Determinations Of Fact.....	33
	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	35
	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	36
A.	Standard of Review .....	36
B.	Rule 60(c)(6) Requires A Case-by-Case Analysis.....	38
C.	Exceptional Circumstances Certainly Exist Here .....	39
1.	Farmers Relied On Law Enforcement To Accuse Sloan Of Arson .....	39
2.	It Was Clear That The Jurors’ Faith In Arizona’s Criminal Justice Institutions Had Resulted In An Extraordinary Miscarriage Of Justice, And Judge Anderson Vacated The Verdict .....	40
D.	There Was A Fraud On The Court .....	42
E.	The Rule 60 Motion Was Not Based On “New Evidence.” .....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amanti Electric, Inc. v. Engineered Structures, Inc.</i> , 229 Ariz. 430, 276 P.3d 499 (App. 2012) .....	38, 39, 46, 47
<i>Birt v. Birt</i> , 208 Ariz. 546, 96 P.3d 544 (App. 2004) .....	36
<i>Bogard G.M.C. Co. v. Henley</i> , 92 Ariz. 107, 374 P.2d 660 (1962) .....	22, 30
<i>Cal X-Tra v. W.V.S.V. Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 229 Ariz. 377, 276 P.3d 11 (App. 2012) .....	36, 37
<i>Creamer v. Troiano</i> , 108 Ariz. 573, 503 P.2d 794 (1972) .....	37
<i>Evans v. Abbey</i> , 130 Ariz. 157, 634 P.2d 969 (App. 1981) .....	36
<i>Godwin v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Ariz. 416, 631 P.2d 571 (App. 1981) .....	15
<i>Great Coastal Express, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 675 F.2d 1349 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	44
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	43, 44
<i>Hutcherson v. City of Phoenix</i> , 192 Ariz. 51, 961 P.2d 449 (1998) .....	36, 37
<i>In re Intermagnetics America, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	44

<i>In re Tri-Cran, Inc.</i> , 98 B.R. 609 (Bankr.D.Mass. 1989) .....	44
<i>Kott v. City of Phoenix</i> , 158 Ariz. 415, 763 P.2d 235 (1988) .....	22, 30
<i>Lim Kwock Soon v. Brownell</i> , 369 F.2d 808 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	44
<i>Metlyn Realty Corp. v. Esmark, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 826 (7th Cir.1985) .....	40, 41
<i>Michaelson v. Garr</i> , 234 Ariz. 542, 323 P.3d 1193 (App. 2014) .....	38
<i>Reeves v. Markle</i> , 119 Ariz. 159, 579 P.2d 1382 (1978) .....	37
<i>Richardson v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1993) .....	40
<i>Rogone v. Correia</i> , 236 Ariz. 43, 335 P.3d 1122 (App. 2014) .....	42, 43
<i>Sadler v. Arizona Flour Mills Co.</i> , 58 Ariz. 486, 121 P.2d 412 (1942) .....	37
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. U.S.</i> , 429 U.S. 17 (1976).....	43
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 238 Ariz. 309, 360 P.3d 105 (App. 2015) .....	4
<i>Toscano v. Comm'r</i> , 441 F.2d 930 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	44
<i>Webb v. Erickson</i> , 134 Ariz. 182, 655 P.2d 6 (1982) .....	38

**Statutes**

A.R.S. § 13-1704.....8  
A.R.S. § 13-2703.....27

**Other Authorities**

11 C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE  
§ 2864 (2d ed. 2010).....41

**Rules**

Rule 60, Ariz. R. Civ. P. .... *passim*  
Rule 60(c)(2), Ariz. R. Civ. P. ....1, 45  
Rule 60(c)(6), Ariz. R. Civ. P. .... *passim*  
Rule 702, Ariz. R. Evid. .... 16, 18, 20, 21, 34
